
Case No. S277211

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B310118
On Appeal From the Superior Court for Los Angeles County
Case No. BC574690 • The Honorable Elihu M. Berle, Presiding

CITY OF LOS ANGELES' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Kathryn L. McCann (SBN 245198)

Jason Y. Kelly (SBN 274144)

Annaguey McCann LLP

10880 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1101

Los Angeles, California 90024

Telephone: (424) 431-0078

Facsimile: (310) 307-4701

kathryn@annagueymccann.com

jason@annagueymccann.com

Eric M. George (SBN 166403)

Ellis George Cipollone

2121 Avenue of the Stars, 30th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 274-7100

Facsimile: (310) 275-5697

egeorge@egcfirm.com

Hydee Feldstein Soto (SBN 106866)

City Attorney

Kathleen Kenealy (SBN 212289)

Chief Assistant City Attorney

Julie C. Riley (SBN 197407)

General Counsel, Department of Water and Power

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office

221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1000

Los Angeles, California 90012

Telephone: (213) 978-8100

hydee.feldsteinsoto@lacity.org

kathleen.kenealy@lacity.org

julie.riley@ladwp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant City of Los Angeles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
INTRODUCTION	9
BACKGROUND	11
I. The Relevant Lawsuits	11
A. The City’s Action Against PwC	11
B. The Billing Class Actions Against The City... ..	13
II. PwC’s Discovery Motions And Requests For Sanctions	14
III. PwC’s Discovery Regarding The <i>Jones</i> Case.....	16
IV. PwC’s Representations About Seeking Sanctions Related To The <i>Jones</i> Case	19
V. The City Dismisses The Case With Prejudice, And PwC Files Its Motion For Monetary Discovery Sanctions	19
VI. The Trial Court Awards PwC Monetary Discovery Sanctions	22
VII. The Court of Appeal Reverses The Trial Court’s Sanctions Order	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. A Court’s Authority To Impose Monetary Discovery Sanctions Is Limited To Circumstances Delineated In The Civil Discovery Act’s Method- Specific Provisions	26
A. California’s Rules Of Statutory Interpretation.....	26
B. The Plain Language Of The Civil Discovery Act Confirms The Court Of Appeal’s Decision	28

C.	The Civil Discovery Act’s Legislative History Further Bolsters The Court Of Appeal’s Decision	34
II.	There Is No Merit To PwC’s Contention That Sections 2023.010 And 2023.030 Independently Authorize Courts To Impose Monetary Discovery Sanctions	40
A.	PwC’s Position Has Been Correctly Rejected Before	41
B.	PwC’s Interpretation Is Unsupported	44
C.	To Reverse The Court Of Appeal Would Frustrate And Undermine The Legislature’s Intent	52
III.	The Court Of Appeal Correctly Concluded That Trial Courts Lack Inherent Authority To Impose Monetary Discovery Sanctions.....	56
A.	California Law Has Long Recognized That Courts Lack Inherent Authority To Impose Monetary Discovery Sanctions.....	57
B.	PwC’s Inherent-Authority Argument Is Unsupported.....	58
C.	The Consequences Of Granting Courts New Inherent Authority To Impose Monetary Sanctions Would Be Grave.....	66
IV.	As Directed By The Court Of Appeal, This Case Should Be Remanded To The Trial Court To Determine Monetary Sanctions Based On The Method-Specific Provisions Of The Civil Discovery Act.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183.....	46
<i>Bauguess v. Paine</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 626	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beverly Hosp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1289.....	11, 53, 54
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032.....	47
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342.....	28, 55
<i>Cal. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	27, 32, 34
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627.....	11, 55
<i>Catholic Mutual Relief Soc’y v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 358.....	29
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1.....	48
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 32.....	58, 59
<i>Clark v. Optical Coating Lab., Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 150.....	58
<i>Collins v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 859.....	61
<i>Conn v. Super Ct.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 774	62
<i>Cornerstone Realty Advisors, LLC v. Summit Healthcare Reit, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 771	47, 48
<i>Creed-21 v. City of Wildomar</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 690.....	54

<i>Dep't of Forestry & Fire Protection v. Howell</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 154	47, 48, 62
<i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53.....	11, 54
<i>Fairmont Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 245.....	55
<i>First Chicago Int'l v. United Exch. Co. Ltd.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 125 F.R.D. 55.....	49
<i>Great Lakes Constr., Inc. v. Burman</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1347	63
<i>Harlow v. Carleson</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 731	69
<i>In re Duvall</i> (W.D. Tex. 1998) 218 B.R. 1008	49
<i>In re W.B.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30.....	61
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> (1993) 510 U.S. 86.....	49
<i>Kwan Software Eng'g, Inc. v. Hennings</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 57.....	47, 62
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094.....	53, 64, 67
<i>London v. Dri-Honing Corp.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 999.....	29, 31, 35, 38, 39, 43
<i>Madrigal v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 385.....	27, 34, 47
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 180	55
<i>Millholen v. Riley</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 29	62
<i>Moofly Prods., LLC v. Favila</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1.....	32, 33, 43, 54
<i>Muller v. Fresno Cmty. Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 887	<i>passim</i>

<i>New Albertsons, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1403	29, 32, 33, 43, 49
<i>Olmstead v. Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 804.....	57
<i>Padron v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1246.....	63
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 272	62
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 371.....	69
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	55, 56
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136.....	26
<i>Pratt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 165.....	47, 48
<i>Presbyterian Camp & Conference Ctrs., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493.....	47
<i>Reyna v. McMahon</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 220	50
<i>Rose v. State</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 713	27, 33, 43
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953.....	64
<i>Sagonowsky v. Kekoa</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1142.....	58, 59
<i>Sand v. Super. Ct.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567	35
<i>Schreiber v. Estate of Kiser</i> (1999) 22 Cal.4th 31.....	35
<i>Sheller v. Super. Ct.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1697.....	59, 60
<i>Sino Century Dev. Ltd. v. Farley</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 688.....	64, 65

<i>Skidgel v. Cal. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 1.....	26, 27, 28, 34
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77.....	27
<i>Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 736.....	58, 62, 63
<i>Stephens v. Cty. of Tulare</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 793.....	28
<i>Townsend v. Super. Ct.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1431.....	64
<i>United Auburn Indian Cmty. of Auburn Rancheria v. Newsom</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 538.....	63, 64
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> (1812) 11 U.S. 32.....	58, 59
<i>Vidrio v. Hernandez</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1443.....	58
<i>Walker v. Super. Ct.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257.....	61
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973.....	35
<i>Williams v. Russ</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1215.....	72
<i>Williams v. SBE Ent't Grp.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2008), 2008 WL 11343070.....	46
<i>Yarnell & Assocs. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 918.....	57, 64, 66
STATUTES	
Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1.....	54
Code Civ. Proc. § 2016.010.....	29
Code Civ. Proc. § 2019.010.....	29
Code Civ. Proc. § 2023.010.....	<i>passim</i>
Code Civ. Proc. § 2023.030.....	<i>passim</i>
Code Civ. Proc. §§ 2025.010-2034.730.....	29

Code Civ. Proc. § 2025.450	73
Code Civ. Proc. § 2030.010	29
Code Civ. Proc. § 2030.090	30, 31, 51
Code Civ. Proc. § 2030.290	30
Code Civ. Proc. § 2031.310	31, 51
Code Civ. Proc. § 2031.320	31, 73
Code Civ. Proc. § 2032.010	29
Code Civ. Proc. § 2032.250	30
Code Civ. Proc. § 2034	42

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	60
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Hogan & Weber, <i>Cal. Civil Discovery</i> (2 ed. 2005) Sanctions.....	<i>passim</i>
Donovan, <i>The Sanction Provision of the New California Civil Discovery Act, Section 2023: Will It Make a Difference or Is It Just Another “Paper Tiger”?</i> (1988) 15 Pepperdine L.Rev. 401	35, 38, 39
Levine, <i>O’Connor’s Cal. Practice</i> (2023 ed.) Civil Pretrial	39, 40
